To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

Rev 2 - December, 2008
Schematic
Figure 4:  CS51221 Schematic
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Figure 5:  CS51221 Top Layout
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Figure 6:  CS51221 Top Inner Layout
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Figure 7:  CS51221 Bottom Inner Layout
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Figure 8:  CS51221 Bottom Inner Layout
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Table 3:  CS51221 BOM
Designator Quantity Description Value Tolerance Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
C5 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 10V 330n ±20% 805 AVX Corporation 0805ZC334JAT2A
C8 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 25V 0.1uF ±20% 603 AVX Corporation 06033C104MAT2A
C2 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 25V 0.1uF ±20% 603 AVX Corporation 06033C104MAT2A
C12 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 10V 1.5nF ±10% 603 AVX Corporation 0603YC152KAT2A
C6 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 10V 1nF ±10% 603 AVX Corporation 0603ZC102KA72A
C4 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 6.3V 1uF ±10% 603 AVX Corporation 06036D105KAT2A
C20 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 25V 1uF ±20% 603 AVX Corporation 06033D105MAT2A
C10 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 50V 2.2nF ±5% 603 AVX Corporation 06035C222JAT2A
C11 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 16V 82nF ±10% 603 AVX Corporation 0603YC823KAT2A
C24 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 6.3V 1.2n ±5% 805 AVX Corporation 08056A122JAT2A
C16 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 100V 1.2nF ±10% 1206 AVX Corporation 12061A122KAT2A
C3 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 100V 1nF ±10% 1206 AVX Corporation 12061C102KAT2A
C21 C23 2 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 50V 1uF ±10% 1206 AVX Corporation 12065C105KAT2A
C1 1 Ceramic Chip Capacitor 50V 4.7uF ±20% 1812 TDK Corporation C4532X7R1H475M
U1 1 Mode PWM Controller 3V Ref NA SOIC 16 ON Semiconductor CS51221EDR16G
C7 C9 C13-15
C17-19 8 Electrolytic Capacitor 680uF ±20% 12.5X25 United Chemicon EKZE500ELL681MK30S
D1 1 Schottky Power Rectifier 40A 100V NA D2PAK 3 LEAD ON Semiconductor MBRB41H100CTT4G
Q5 1 NPN Transistor 40V 200mA NA SOT-23 ON Semiconductor MMBT3904TT1G
Z1 1 Zener Diode 14V ±5% SOD-123 ON Semiconductor MMSZ5244BT1G
U2-3 2 N MOSFET  8.1mOhm 60V 50A NA DPAK Infineon IPB081N06L3G
R5 1 SMT Resistor 49.9k ±1.0% 1206 Vishay CRCW120649K9FKEA
R14 1 SMD Resistor 1.02k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06031K02FKEA
R3 1 SMD Resistor 1.58k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06031K58FKEA
R20 1 SMD Resistor 1k ±5.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06031K00JNEA
R9 1 SMD Resistor 20R0 ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060320R0FKEA
R21 1 SMD Resistor 27.4k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060327K4FKEA
R2 1 SMD Resistor 3.09k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06033K09FKEA
R7 1 SMD Resistor 40.2k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060340K2FKEA
R23 1 SMD Resistor 41.2k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060341K2FKEA
R13 1 SMD Resistor 49.9k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060349K9FKEA
R1 1 SMD Resistor 57.6k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW060357K6FKEA
Rev 2 - December, 2008
Designator Quantity Description Value Tolerance Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
R26 1 SMD Resistor 6.04k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06036K04FKEA
R25 1 SMD Resistor 8.2k ±1.0% 603 Vishay / Dale CRCW06038K20FKEA
R8 R12 2 SMD Resistor 0R0 ±5.0% 1206 Vishay / Dale CRCW12060000Z0EA
R11 R15 2 SMD Resistor 10R0 ±5.0% 1206 Vishay / Dale CRCW120610R0FKEA
R10 1 SMD Resistor 4.99k ±1.0% 1206 Vishay / Dale CRCW12064K99FKEA
R6 1 SMD Resistor 8.06K ±1.0% 1206 Vishay / Dale CRCW12068K06FKEA
R4 1 SMD Resistor 5mOhm ±1.0% 4527 Vishay / Dale WSR55L00F
L2 1 SMT Inductor 0.17 mOhm .1 uH ±10% 7.5mmX7.6mm Coilcraft SLC7649S-101KL
L1 1 SMT Inductor 1.8 mOhm 10 uH ±10% 27.94mmX27.9mm Coilcraft SER2918H-103
Rev 2 - December, 2008